(i) For any violation of this division, rule or final order, or condition imposed in writing by the department, a penalty may
not exceed the greater of either five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each day during which the violation or failure to pay
continues, or two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each act or omission in violation.

(ii)  Notwithstanding clause (i), for any reckless violation by a person of this division, rule or final order, or condition
imposed by the department, a penalty may not exceed the greater of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day
during which the violation continues, or ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each act or omission in violation.

(iii) Notwithstanding clause (i) or (ii), for any knowing violation, by a person of this division, rule or final order, or condition
imposed by the department, a penalty may not exceed the lesser of 1 percent of the person’s total assets, one million
dollars ($1,000,000) for each day during which the violation continues, or twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each
act or omission in violation.

(B) In determining the amount of any penalty assessed under this division, the department shall take into account mitigating
factors and the appropriateness of the penalty with respect to all of the following: